
1  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT 

(Okaloosa County, Florida ± Crestview Bypass /Project #46) 
 
 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this 
³Amendment´� is made and entered into effective as of the Effective Date set forth on the 
signature page below, by and between TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-profit 
corporation �³Triumph´�� and OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA (³Grantee´�. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, Triumph and Grantee are parties to that certain Grant Award Agreement 
dated December 3, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment #1 (as amended, the 
³Agreement´�.  All capitalized terms herein shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested that certain amendments be made to the Agreement; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to such amendments as described herein.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby 
acknowledged, Triumph and Grantee hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Amendment to Section 5.2.  The first three sentences of Section 5.2 of the Agreement 
�FRPPHQFLQJ�ZLWK�³7KH�WRWDO�3URMHFW�FRVW�������³�DQG�HQGLQJ�ZLWK�³������committed by FDOT.´��DUH�
hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the following: 
 

³The total cost of the Project is $202,269,497, of which (i) 
$64,100,000 shall be provided by the Grant on the terms set forth 
herein, and (ii) �������������VKDOO�EH�SURYLGHG�E\�*UDQWHH¶V�FDVK�
and other funding commitments as follows �WKH� ³Matching 
Funds´�: (a) $39,553,106 has been committed by Grantee from the 
new local option sales tax revenues (approved in November 2018), 
TIFF proceeds, and local option gas tax revenues, and (b) 
$98,616,391 is expected to be committed by FDOT.  
 

All references in the Agreement to the Matching Funds shall hereafter mean and refer to the 
Matching Funds as described above. 
 
2. Amendment to Budget.  The %XGJHW�DWWDFKHG�DV�([KLELW�³%´�WR�WKH�$JUHHPHQW�LV�KHUHE\�
deleted and replaced with the BudgHW�DWWDFKHG�KHUHWR�DV�([KLELW�³%´�and incorporated herein.  All 
references to the Budget in the Agreement shall hereafter mean and refer to the Budget attached 
KHUHWR�DV�([KLELW�³%�´ 
 
 
 
 



2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Amendment to Section 5.1 ± Completion Date.  7KH�³&RPSOHWLRQ�'HDGOLQH´�DV�GHILQHG�
in Section 5.1 of the Agreement is hereby changed to December 31, 2025. 
 
4. No Other Amendments.  Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall 
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.  
 

[signature page follows] 
  



�������
������	
��

David Bear
David M. Bear

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
April 7



4  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(;+,%,7�³%´ 
 

Budget 
 

(see attached)  



5  

 
  

�52-(&7�������./%/226%��2817;�!287+:(67��5(679,(:��;3%66
�0(1'0(17���8'*(7

�(6,*1���7+(5�
�52)�!86�%1'�
�(50,77,1*�
��	���

 ,*+7�2)�#%;�
�&48,6,7,21

�216758&7,21
�
	

� �����

�52-(&7�"27%/�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��5(��:%5'�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�52-(&7�"27%/

��������	���
���
������	�
�������
�����
�
�
���
����

�	�


�������
�������


��

	���

�������
�������
����	

����	�	�����
������
�
���
	�	����	���	
�������
����
�	
��	���


��	����
��


�	������	�

�������
����
����
������


�
����
��
�
���

�


�



��������
�
	�������
���
�	�������	���
��������	��
�
���
���


��

	���

�������
�������
����	

�������������� �
��	��

��	�� ��������


��
 �����

��
����

"5,803+
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��5(��:%5'�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
"5,803+�"27%/

�

������
	��
�
	��������

��	�����

������
	��
�
	���
�����
�
���		�������	
�
�
���������
�	�
	��

����
���
���
�
�



�
	��
��


��

���		��
����	
�
�
���������
�	�
	��

����
���
���
�
�



���

�


�

 	
�	��������� 
������������

�.%/226%��2817;�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��5(��:%5'�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�5%17((�"27%/

��
�	�
�
���
�������

��	
	
	�
����

�����
��



�������

��	�	�������
����
�
��

�����������	
��������
�
����������	�
������������

���	���	��		
����
������

�������
����
�����������


�����
����

��
���������

���
��������
��

������	


�

�������
��	�	��
��	

���
	�������
���	
�����		
������������

���
�������
��

������	


������������� 
�����
������ �	�	��������� �
�		����	��


�%7&+�!285&(��������"��17(5&+%1*(
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��5(��:%5'�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�



�	������

��
��
����

�����
����
��
�
��������





6  

 

 

�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%7&+�!285&(���"27%/

����	�������� ��
�
�������� 
������
���	
��
��	���
� ��
���	���	�� �������
�����

�	������	����
�
���
���
���

������������������������������ �	������	����


���������	

�	�
�����
����
�	������	����
�
���
����
���
�	������	����

��		�������	� ��	���
����
� ����
���	���
 ����

������
�

�%7&+�!285&(��������"��%667+528*+���5%176�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��5(��:%5'�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
�
�
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%/(1'%5�$(%5��
���
�%7&+�!285&(���"27%/

���

�
������ ���	
�	����	
����
����� ��
�������

��	���
���

��		
�	�	���
	���

��
�
�������
����
������
�
��


����
	��

����������


����
����
��	

���	��	
������
�
��


����
	��

���������


��	���������� ��

����	���� 
�������
��� ����������
�	

"27%/6�)520




